

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AND RADIO-
TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MARSHA J. MACBRIDE
JANE E. MAGO
JERIANNE TIMMERMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-5430

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DUANE C. POZZA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

KATHLEEN A. KIRBY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-3360

August 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE COMMISSION IS WIELDING ITS NARROW POWER TO REGULATE BROADCAST INDECENCY TO CENSOR PROGRAMMING ARBITRARILY BASED ON SUBJECT MATTER..... | 4 |
| II. THE ARBITRARY ENFORCEMENT OF THE COMMISSION’S NEW INDECENCY POLICY HAS A SUBSTANTIAL CHILLING EFFECT ON BROADCASTERS. | 20 |
| III. THE COMMISSION’S APPLICATION OF ITS NEW INDECENCY POLICY IS CONTRARY TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 21 |
| <i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, ___F.3d___, 2008 WL 2789307 (3d Cir. July 21, 2008)..... | 19, 26 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .. | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | 4, 5, 37 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 34, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 36 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2462..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(6)..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 504(c)..... | 32, 33 |
| Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)..... | 25 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b)..... | 7 |

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>In re CBS Corp.</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 20,035 (2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Clear Channel Communications Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 10,880 (2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the ‘Golden Globes Award’ Program</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004) | 5, 6, 8, 26 |
| <i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their Dec. 31, 2004 Broadcast of the Program “Without a Trace,”</i> 21 F.C.C.R. 2732 (2006), <i>cancelled in part</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 3110 (2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their Feb. 25, 2003 Broadcast of the Program “NYPD Blue,”</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 3147 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005)..... | 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 13,299 (2006) .. | 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 25 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 13,299 (2006)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 26 |
| <i>In re Jack Straw Memorial Foundation for Renewal of the License of Station KRAB-FM, Seattle, Washington</i> , 29 F.C.C.2d 334 (1971) | 22 |
| <i>Letter to Dorann Bunkin, Esq.</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 19,772 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Letter to David D. Burns, Esq.</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 19,218 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Letter to Howard F. Jaeckel, Esq.</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 11,531 (2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Letter to Peter Branton</i> , 6 F.C.C.R. 610 (1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration of a Citizen's Complaint against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI(FM), New York, NY</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976) | 23 |
| <i>In re Viacom, Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 23,100 (2004), <i>aff'd on recon.</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 12,223 (2006)..... | 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Associated Press, *Pitt QB Uses Expletive in Postgame Interview*, Associated Press, Nov. 23, 2004, available at <http://nbcsports.msnbc.com/id/6478769/site/21683474>..... 24
- Clay Calvert, *The First Amendment, the Media, and the Culture Wars: Eight Important Lessons from 2004 About Speech, Censorship, Science, and Public Policy*, 41 Cal. W. L. Rev. 325 (2005)..... 27
- Joe Garofoli, “Howl” Too Hot to Hear, San Francisco Chron., Oct. 3, 2007 22
- Richard Huff, *Fear Over “Private” Parts*, N.Y. Daily News, Nov. 11, 2004..... 21
- Increase of Forfeiture Maxima for Obscene, Indecent and Profane Broadcasts Enforcement Act of 2005*, 72 Fed. Reg. 33914 (June 20, 2007)..... 25
- Indecency Concerns Tar Programs, Hike Costs, Officials Say*, Pub. Broadcasting Rep., June 23, 2006 26
- Dick Kreck, *KRMA Cautious About Time Slot for Burns’ WWII Epic*, Denver Post, Nov. 10, 2006 22
- Lili Levi, First Amendment Center, *The FCC’s Regulation of Indecency* (Apr. 2008)..... 21, 22, 27

- Allison Romano, *Reporting Live. Very Carefully*, *Broadcasting & Cable*, July 4, 2005..... 21, 24, 26
- Todd Shields, *Activists Dominate Indecency Complaints*, *AllBusiness* (Dec. 6, 2004), *available at* <http://www.allbusiness.com/services/motion-pictures/4459242-1.html> 33
- Louis Wiley, *Why 'Frontline' Used Bad Language*, *Broadcasting & Cable*, Feb. 28, 2005, *available at* www.broadcastingcable.com/article/CA506958.html 21
